PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			lame	Execution Date			
EarthLink, Inc.				04/19/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Google Inc.						
Street Address:	1600 Amphithe	1600 Amphitheatre Parkway					
City:	Mountain View	Mountain View					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94043	94043					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number. 092993		092993	56				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 8777697945 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Fax Number: 8777697945							
Phone: Email:	Phone: (650) 839-5111 Email: apsi@fr.com						
Correspondent Name:				00			
Correspondent Name: Mark Kirkland 000000000000000000000000000000000000							
Address Line 2:							
Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			16113-4880001				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Katie Burwell				
Signature:			/Katie Burwell/				
Date:			05/21/2013				
Total Attachments: 3 source=16113-4880001 - Earthlink Assignment_19APR2013 (1)#page1.tif source=16113-4880001 - Earthlink Assignment_19APR2013 (1)#page2.tif source=16113-4880001 - Earthlink Assignment_19APR2013 (1)#page3.tif							

.

EXHIBIT C

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PURCHASED PATENTS (the "Assignment") is executed, acknowledged and delivered by EarthLink, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 1375 Peachtree Street, Atlanta, Georgia 30309 ("Assignor"), in accordance with, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Patent Purchase and Transfer Agreement having an Effective Date of March 29, 2013 (the "Agreement") between Assignor, as Seller and Google Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043 ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used herein and not expressly defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

"Purchased Patents" means, all (a) provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Listed Patents"); (b) patents or patent applications (provisional and non-provisional) (i) from which any of the Listed Patents claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Listed Patents forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) which are subject to a terminal disclaimer with any of the Listed Patents; (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b); (d) national (of any country of origin) and multinational patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention and utility models; (e) patent rights provided by multinational treaties or conventions for any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d) whether or not expressly listed as Listed Patents and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest (i) in and to the Purchased Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Purchased Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; (ii) in and to inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries described in any of the Purchased Patents to the extent that such inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries could be claimed in any of the Purchased Patents, (iii) in and to rights to apply in any and all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention and utility models, claiming any inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries could be claimed in any of the Purchased Patents; (iv) in and to causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Purchased Patents and/or the rights described in (iii), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for damages, injunctive relief and any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement of the Purchased Patents; and (v) rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Purchased Assets and/or any of the foregoing.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Purchased Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 030460 FRAME: 0972

C-1

In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and those of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall be controlling.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues and in all other respects by the laws of the State of California, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of this $1/\frac{2^{46}}{2^{6}}$ day of $A_{p} \ll 1/2^{815}$.

ASSIGNOR:

EARTHLINK, INC

By: <u>Acrim 1 Dedinour</u>, Name: <u>Samuel R. De</u>Sinone, I. Title: EVP-General GuASEl

NOTARIZATION MUST BE ON THIS PAGE

Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\underline{//4}$ day of $\underline{/4_{DVCC}}$, $20/\underline{/3}$ andier ignature: Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 030460 FRAME: 0973

C-2

SCHEDULE A of EXHIBIT C

LISTED PATENTS

r			
Patent No.	Application No.	Country	Title
6,628,934	09/905,089	USA	Systems and methods for automatically provisioning wireless services on a wireless device
7,277,923	09/834,376	USA	Systems and methods for automatically accessing internet information from a local application on a handheld internet appliance
7,277,927	09/834,380	USA	Systems and methods for saving internet content into a handheld internet appliance
7,441,013	11/830,196	USA	Systems and methods for automatically accessing internet information from a local application on a handheld internet appliance
7,543,055	11/425,229	USA	Service provider based network threat prevention
6,697,942	09/411,586	USA	Method for remotely managing a remote device using an electronic mail message
6,091,417	09/039,565	USA	Graphical user interface
6,148,332	09/299,356	USA	Mandatory message display and reporting system

RECORDED: 05/21/2013